



Press Release

Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited

September 19, 2025

Ratings

Facility	Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Ratings	Previous Ratings	Rating Action	Complexity Indicator
Long-Term Bank Facilities	5.00 (enhanced from 2.00)	IVR BBB/ Stable (IVR Triple B with Stable outlook)	IVR BBB/ Stable (IVR Triple B with Stable outlook)	Rating reaffirmed	Simple
Short-Term Bank Facilities	183.00 (enhanced from 136.00)	IVR A3+ (IVR A Three Plus)	IVR A3+ (IVR A Three Plus)	Rating reaffirmed	Simple
Total	188.00 (Rs. One-hundred eighty-eight crore only)				

Details of Facilities/Instruments are in Annexure 1. Facility wise lender details are at Annexure 2. Detailed explanation of covenants is at Annexure 3.

Detailed Rationale

The reaffirmation of the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited (SJAEPL) considers the common management team and operational & financial linkages between SJAEPL and its group entities, Shree Jagdamba Agrico Products Private Limited (SJAPPL) and Shree Jagdamba Solvent (SJS). Infomerics has taken a combined view of these entities referred together as Shree Jagdamba Group (SJG).

The reaffirmation of ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited (SJAEPL) continues to derive comfort from vast experience of the management and established track record of operations, satisfactory scale of operations coupled with improvement in group's profitability, moderate capital structure with satisfactory interest coverage ratio, moderate working capital cycle and steady demand outlook for rice. However, these rating strengths are partially offset by susceptibility to agro climatic risk, regulatory risk and forex fluctuation risk, risks associated with one of the entity's status as a partnership firm and intense competition in domestic and export market.

The rating outlook on the long-term rating is Stable on the back of satisfactory demand outlook of the rice and rice bran all over the world coupled with moderate financial risk profile of the group.



Press Release

Key Rating Sensitivities:

Upward Factors

- Sustained and significant improvement in revenue and profitability leading to higher cash accruals.
- Improvement in the capital structure with improvement in TOL/TNW and sustained improvement in debt protection metrics.
- Sustained improvement in liquidity position and operating cycle.

Downward Factors

- Any decline in revenue and profitability leading to deterioration in debt protection metrics with interest coverage.
- Deterioration in the capital structure with overall gearing ratio deteriorated.
- Significant tightening of liquidity position.

List of Key Rating Drivers with Detailed Description

Key Rating Strengths

- **Vast experience of the management and established track record of operations**
The promoters of the group, leading by Mr. Satish Goel and Mr. Gian Bhushan Goel have more than three decades of experience in rice milling and trading. The group has forward integrated and installed a solvent plant which has improved the business risk position of the group further. Infomerics believes the long track record of operations and experience of management has helped the group to develop a healthy relationship with its customers and suppliers and will continue to support the business over the medium term.
- **Satisfactory scale of operations coupled with improvement in group's profitability**
The scale of operations of the group witnessed robust y-o-y growth of ~42% over FY24 (refers to period April 1st, 2023 to March 31st, 2024) and stood at Rs. 978.30 crore in FY25 (Prov.) (refers to period April 1st, 2024 to March 31st, 2025), primarily on the back of higher demand backed by increasing sales volume of Basmati and Non-basmati rice to its established overseas markets. Majority of the group's revenue is generated from exports. Furthermore, group's profitability has improved slightly in FY25 (Prov.) reflecting from EBITDA margin of 5.00% on the back of slight decline in direct costs. However, PAT



Press Release

margin moderated to 2.28% (2.33% in FY24) in FY25 (Prov.) due to slight increase in finance cost.

- **Moderate capital structure with satisfactory interest coverage ratio**

The group's net worth strengthened to Rs. 116.27 crore as on March 31, 2025, from Rs. 94.02 crore in the previous year, on account of accretion of reserves. However, overall gearing deteriorated to 2.43x in FY25 (Prov.) (1.34x in FY24) due to increased working capital utilization. The ISCR remained adequate at 3.08x in FY25 (Prov.), while TOL/TNW was slightly deteriorated to 3.72x as on March 31, 2025 (2.32x as on March 31, 2024) due to increase in debt levels. The DSCR continued to be satisfactory at 2.51x in FY25 (Prov.), reflecting consistent debt servicing capability.

- **Moderate working capital cycle**

The group has moderate working capital of operations reflected from slightly elongated operating cycle to 99 days in FY25 (Prov.) from 97 days in FY24 due to significant increase in collection period. The collection period elongated to 98 days in FY25 (Prov.) (69 days in FY24) due to higher credit period offered by the group to retain the export customers in the competitive scenario. However, inventory period improved and stood efficient at 28 days in FY25 (Prov.) as compared to 51 days in FY24. The group maintains minimum inventory as their manufacturing units are located to the close vicinity of rice producing area. Infomerics believes that the working capital operations of the group will remain at similar levels as evident from efficient collection mechanism and comfortable inventory levels over the medium term.

- **Steady demand outlook for rice**

India has been the top exporter in global rice trade, accounting for more than 15-20% of exports in recent years. Indian rice caters to the Middle East and Africa for non-Basmati, and the EU and the US for Basmati varieties. With rising global demand, Indian exports continue to grow, benefiting exporters like the Shree Jagdamba Group. While US tariffs may impact a portion of exports, the vast and diversified export market for Basmati rice is unlikely to face significant disruption.



Press Release

Key Rating Weaknesses

- **Susceptibility to agro climatic risk, regulatory risk and forex fluctuation risk**

The group derives 60-65% of its revenue from exports to Middle East countries such as Saudi Arabia and Dubai along with African countries. As a result, the group's revenue profile is exposed to regulatory risk arising from changes in other countries' procurement policies. Further, profitability is susceptible to government policies such as minimum support prices in the domestic market. Increase in minimum support price coupled with any adverse movement in forex rates can impact the price competitiveness vis-a-vis other rice exporting countries. Thus, the volatility in prices is an inherent risk for the group that can affect its revenue and profitability profile. Since paddy is an agro commodity, the group is also exposed to agro climatic risks.

- **Risks associated with one of the entity's status as a partnership firm**

Shree Jagdamba Solvent, being a partnership firm is exposed to the risk of capital withdrawals by the partners and extent of withdrawal going forward will remain a key monitorable.

- **Intense competition in domestic and export market**

Trading of non-basmati rice segment is highly competitive marked by presence of many organised and unorganised players in the domestic as well as in the export market. Low entry barriers coupled with low technologies requirement makes the trading operations vulnerable and limits the pricing flexibility.

Analytical Approach: Combined

For arriving at the ratings, Infomerics has combined the business and financial risk profiles of Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited (SJAEPL), Shree Jagdamba Agrico Products Private Limited (SJAPPL) and Shree Jagdamba Solvent (SJS). This is because these companies, collectively referred to as the Shree Jagdamba Group (SJG), are under control of same promoters, have business and financial linkages. The list of Companies is given in Annexure 4.

Applicable Criteria:

[Rating Methodology for Manufacturing Companies.](#)

[Rating Methodology for Trading Companies.](#)

[Financial Ratios & Interpretation \(Non-Financial Sector\).](#)



Press Release

[Criteria for assigning Rating outlook.](#)

[Policy on Default Recognition](#)

[Complexity Level of Rated Instruments/Facilities](#)

[Consolidation of Companies](#)

Liquidity – Adequate

Shree Jagdamba Group has earned a gross cash accrual of Rs. 29.82 crore in FY25 (Prov.). Further the group is expected to earn a gross cash accrual in the range of ~Rs. 33-40 crore as against its debt repayment obligations around ~Rs. 2 crore during FY26-28. Accordingly, the liquidity position of the group is expected to remain adequate in the near to medium term. Further, average cash credit utilisation of the company remained moderate at ~73% during the past 12 months ended April 2025 indicating low liquidity cushion.

About the Company

Shree Jagdamba Group is a Haryana based group promoted by the Goel family. The group was started in 1960s and currently the business is managed a group of directors from Goel family lead by Mr. Satish Goel who are the 2nd generation entrepreneurs. The Goel family has long presence in the rice industry.

Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited (SJAEPPL) is a flagship entity of the group which started its rice milling business as a partnership firm since 1960s and later incorporated and rechristened as SJAEPPL in November 2009. Currently the company is engaged in milling and exporting of Indian Basmati and Non-basmati rice and recognised as a Four-Star export house by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. The company procures rice from the local players and group entities and exports to different countries of middle-east Asia and Africa.

Financials (Standalone):

For the year ended/ As on*	(Rs. crore)	
	31-03-2024	31-03-2025
	Audited	Provisional
Total Operating Income	572.45	704.06
EBITDA	20.73	27.95
PAT	10.89	11.97
Total Debt	84.72	198.74
Tangible Net Worth	72.49	84.50
EBITDA Margin (%)	3.62	3.97
PAT Margin (%)	1.89	1.69



Press Release

Overall Gearing Ratio (x)	1.17	2.35
Interest Coverage (x)	3.44	2.49

* Classification as per Infomerics' standards.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Nil

Any other information: Nil

Rating History for last three years:

Sr. No.	Name of Instrument/ Facilities	Current Rating (Year 2025-26)			Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount outstanding (Rs. Crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2024-25	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2023-24	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2022-23
					(Jul 18, 2024)		
1.	OCC/ODBD	Long Term	5.00	IVR BBB/ Stable	IVR BBB/ Stable	-	-
2.	PC/FDB/FBE	Short Term	175.00	IVR A3+	IVR A3+	-	-
3.	Forward Contract	Short Term	8.00	IVR A3+	IVR A3+	-	-

Analytical Contacts:

Name: Sanmoy Lahiri Tel: (033) 4803 3621 Email: s.lahiri@infomerics.com	Name: Sandeep Khaitan Tel: (033) 4803 3621 Email: sandeep.khaitan@infomerics.com
--	--

About Infomerics:

Infomerics Valuation And Rating Ltd (Infomerics) [Formerly Infomerics Valuation and Rating Pvt. Ltd] was founded in the year 1986 by a team of highly experienced finance professionals for research and risk evaluation. Infomerics commenced its activities as External Credit Assessment Institution after obtaining registration from Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and accreditation from Reserve Bank of India (RBI).

Adhering to best international practices and maintaining high degree of ethics, the team of analysts at Infomerics deliver quality credit ratings. Infomerics evaluates wide range of debt instruments which helps corporates access to financial markets and provides investors credit ratings backed by in-depth research. The transparent, robust, and credible ratings have gained the confidence of investors and the banks.

Infomerics has a pan India presence with Head Office in Delhi and Corporate Office at Mumbai, with branches in major cities and representatives in several locations.



Press Release

Infomerics also has international presence with credit rating operations in Nepal through its JV subsidiary.

For more information and definition of ratings please visit www.infomerics.com.

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is where is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change or withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information, which we accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure 1: Instrument/Facility Details:

Name of Facility	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate/ IRR	Maturity Date	Size of Facility (Rs. Crore)	Rating Assigned/ Outlook
OCC/ODBD	-	-	-	5.00	IVR BBB/ Stable
PC/FDB/FBE	-	-	-	175.00	IVR A3+
Forward Contract	-	-	-	8.00	IVR A3+

Annexure 2: Facility wise lender details:

<https://www.infomerics.com/admin/prfiles/len-SJAEPL-sep25.pdf>

Annexure 3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated Security/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure 4: List of companies considered for consolidated/Combined analysis:

Name of the Company	Consolidation Approach
Shree Jagdamba Agrico Exports Private Limited	Full Combined
Shree Jagdamba Agrico Products Private Limited	Full Combined
Shree Jagdamba Solvent	Full Combined

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com.